VLR-7/6/71 NRHP-11/23/71

Form 10-300 (July 1969) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

STATE1	
Virginia	
COUNTY	
Roanoke	
FOR NPS USE OF	NLY
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE

	(Type all entries	s - complete appli	icable s	section	is)	ENTRY NUMBER		-				
1.	NAME						White o	1				
	COMMON:				******		-					
	Williams-Brown Hous	se-Store										
	AND/OR HISTORIC:						-	7.11				
	Williams-Brown Hous	se-Store										
2.	LOCATION							201	5416			
	STREET AND NUMBER:	-321/25	ye.									
	523 East Main Street											
	CITY OR TOWN:											
	Salem	- 245										
	STATE		-	SODE	COUNTY:			c	ODE			
	Virginia			51	Roanol	ce			161			
3.	CLASSIFICATION .	T	15									
	CATEGORY	O	WNERSH	IIP		STATUS	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CESSIB	STATE OF			
	(Check One)					4		THE PU	BLIC			
	District X Building		Public A			X Occupied	L. Sterry 17.5	es;	4			
	☐ Site ☐ Structure	2 Private		In Proc		Unoccupied.	1000	Restricte				
	☐ Object	☐ Both		Being (Considered	Preservation work	PATE S	Jnrestric	red			
	*					in progress		10				
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M	fore as Appropriate)		-								
	☐ Agricultural ☐ G	overnment	Park			Transportation	□ Co	mments				
	Commercial In	dustrial 🔀	Private	Reside	nce	M Other (Specify)						
		LAN	Private Religion	[[마이지() 15]		Office (Specify)	_					
	☐ Educational ☐ Mi	Ilitary 🗆		us				5				
4.	☐ Educational ☐ Mi	Ilitary 🗆	Religio	us								
4.	Educational Mi	Ilitary 🗆	Religio	us								
4.	☐ Educational ☐ Mi☐ Entertainment ☐ Mi☐ OWNER OF PROPERTY	ilitary	Religio	us					I VI			
4.	☐ Educational ☐ Mi☐ Entertainment ☐ Mo	ilitary	Religio	us					Virg			
4.	☐ Educational ☐ Mi☐ Entertainment ☐ Mo OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER:	eth B. Watts	Religio	us					Virgin			
4.	Educational	eth B. Watts	Religio	us		office		CODI	Virginia			
4.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven	eth B. Watts	Religio	us	STATE	office		con:	Virginia			
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	eth B. Watts	Religio	us		office	•		Virginia			
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or Town: Roanoke	eth B. Watts	Religio	us	STATE	office						
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or Town: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	eth B. Watts nue, S.W.	Religion	vis (ic	STATE	inia						
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or Town: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I	eth B. Watts oue, S.W. CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religion Scientif	vis (ic	STATE	inia			a Roan			
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: ROANOKE LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF IT ROANOKE COUNTY COUR STREET AND NUMBER: COTNET OF COllege as	eth B. Watts oue, S.W. CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religion Scientif	vis (ic	STATE: Virgi	inia		51	a Roanoke			
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or Town: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I	eth B. Watts oue, S.W. CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religion Scientif	vis (ic	STATE	inia			a Roanoke			
	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a	eth B. Watts oue, S.W. CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religion Scientif	vis (ic	STATE: Virgi	inia and Books		51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or Town: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF IT ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem	eth B. Watts The the second of the second o	Religion Scientif	vis (ic	STATE: Virgi	inia		51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or Town: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	eth B. Watts The the second of the second o	Religion Scientif	vis (ic	STATE: Virgi	inia and Books		51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or Town: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	eth B. Watts Thue, S.W. CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: THOUSE, Cleriand Main Stree	Religion Scientif	vis (ic	STATE: Virgi	inia and Books		51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: ROANOKE LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: COTNET OF COllege a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	eth B. Watts Thue, S.W. CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: THOUSE, Cleriand Main Stree	Religion Scientif	os Ne	STATE: Virgi	inia and Land Books eginia		51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: ROANOKE LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF IT ROANOKE COUNTY COUR STREET AND NUMBER: COTNET OF COllege a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic American B DATE OF SURVEY: 1940	eth B. Watts Thue, S.W. CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: THOUSE, Clere and Main Stree TING SURVEYS Buildings Surve	Religion Scientif	os Ne	STATE: Virgi	inia and Land Books eginia	Loca	51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic American B DATE OF SURVEY: 1940 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	eth B. Watts The the second control of the	Religion Scientif	os Ne	STATE. Virgi	inia and Land Books eginia	Loca	51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic American B DATE OF SURVEY: 1940 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Library of Congress	eth B. Watts The the second control of the	Religion Scientif	os Ne	STATE. Virgi	inia and Land Books eginia	Loca	51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic American B DATE OF SURVEY: 1940 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	eth B. Watts The the second control of the	Religion Scientif	os Ne	STATE. Virgi	inia and Land Books eginia	Local Local	51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven City or town: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic American B DATE OF SURVEY: Library of Congress STREET AND NUMBER:	eth B. Watts The the second control of the	Religion Scientif	os Ne	STATE: Virgi	inia and Land Books eginia	Loca	51	a Roanoke			
5.	Educational Mi Entertainment Mi OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: William and Elizabe STREET AND NUMBER: 2314 Patterson Aven CITY OR TOWN: Roanoke LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I ROANOKE County Cour STREET AND NUMBER: Corner of College a CITY OR TOWN: Salem REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic American B DATE OF SURVEY: 1940 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Library of Congress	eth B. Watts The the second control of the	Religion Scientif	os Ne	STATE. Virgi	inia and Land Books ginia	Loca	51	a Roanoke			

¢	1	1
ſ	T	1
ſ	T	1
_	_	•
2	Z	-
L	/	,
-	-	1
7		
<		
(
-		
(
7		
ί,		

DESCRIPTION							
				(Check One)			
CONDITION	[] Excellent	[]] Good	[x] Fair	Deteriorated	[] Ruins	Unexposed	
CONDITION		(Check Or	e)]	(Che	ck One)	
	[3] Alter	ed	[] Unaltered	: }	Moved Moved	Original Site	
DESCRIBE THE P	RESENT AND ORI	GINAL (IL kno	WED PHYSICA	LAPPLABANCE			

The L-shaped brick house-store is 2½ stories high with a medium gable roof and Federal-Greek Revival proportions. Most of the original building is Flemish bond. The most significant architectural feature is the double porch which is an integral part of the building's structure. Chamfered edges ending in lambs' tongues decorate the posts of the porch. The first floor sawn-work balustrade is a later addition, but the simple, square post balustrade on the upper level is original. The brick arches at either end provide access to the porch. The ceiling boards have Federal beaded edges. A fine Greek Revival doorway and thin-mullioned windows accent the facade of the second floor living quarters. The openings on the first floor have been altered, but it is evident from the brickwork that their original form was similar to those on the second floor. The windows and doors have been influenced by the Greek Revival style while Federal influence can be seen in the flatness of the decoration. on each side of the building are flush to the walls. A brick stairhall was added at the back soon after the house was built. All original windows have plaster sheathed lintels.

The original first floor plan consisted of one large rectangular room with fireplaces at each end and a separate room in the ell. In 1930 the stairway to the second floor was removed from the brick stairhall addition and rebuilt in the ell on the east side of the building. The second floor has a central hall and stairwell which divide two main rooms. There is a separate room in the ell. The plan of the third floor is similar to that of the second except there is a crawl-space over the two-story ell. There is a full basement.

There are some original doors and mantels remaining. The original stairway to the third floor has a hand-hewn bannister and original ballusters. Third floor rooms retain the original chair-rail mouldings. The original interior lath and plaster construction can be seen in the stairwell to thethird floor.

Five insignificant frame additions have been added at the back over the years.

PERIOD (Check One or More me .	Appropriate)	**************************************	
Pre-Columbian	[] 16th Century	18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	[] 17th Century	[X] 19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicable	e and Known) C. 1837	,	
TREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Che	ck One or More as Appropris	ite) -	
Abor iginal	□ Education	Political	Urban Planning
	Engineering	Religion/Phi.	(Specify)
☐ Historic	☐ Industry	losophy	local history
Agriculture	☐ Invention	'[] Science	
	□ Landscope	Sculpture	
☐ Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
Commerce	Literature	itarian	
Communications	☐ Military	Theater	
☐ Conservation	Music	Transportation	
TATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE			
Historically the Wi	11iams-Brown Hous	e-Store has alway	vs been an importan
landmark in Salem.		-	•
ideal location on M		-	_
	-	•	dwelling unit when
Tennessee and Kentu			

continually been one of the most prominent in Salem.

A prominent local landmark, the Williams-Brown House-Store is one of the best examples of early-nineteenth century architecture remaining in the historic town of Salem. The house-store is also a rare survival of a commercial building form that was once prevalent in the towns along the Valley Pike. Of the few remaining examples of these double-porch-fronted buildings, the Williams-Brown House-Store is one of the most sophisticated architecturally. Its porches are incorporated into the main structure of the building rather than attached as appendages. The brick arches at the front corners of the side walls were used to make entrances to the commercia portion of the building in line with the normal pedestrian flow. Architectural sophistication of the building is evident not only in the carefully consistent over-all design but in the quality of the detail.

McCa and 19	-65. uley, W <u>d Repre</u> 02, pp.	illia senta 99-1	m, <u>H</u> tive 48 an	y of Roanok istory of E Citizens, nd 298-300.	Roanoke Biogra	e C	County, nical P	Sale ublis	m, <u>Roan</u> hing Co	oke Ci	ty, Vi	rginia I ll.,
Work	s Proje	cts A	dmin:	istration,	Roanol	ce,	Story				1	
									n fil gan	azu i	F 5 → 2 1	11.00
GEOG	RAPHICA	L DATA					(3) J. M. (3)	375.6	77. T. T. T. T.	15. TV	T 1974	ti 19
				DE COORDINATI		0		NING TH	E AND LONGE CENTER	POINT O	FAPROP	ERTY
CORNER	ORNER LATITUDE LONGITUDE				DE	ĸ				3 62 15	LONGITUE	E L
NW	Degrees M	inutes Se	conds #	0 1	Seconds #		Degrees 37°	Minutes 17 '	Seconds 38 *	Degrees 80 °	Minutes 03	Second
NE SE	0			out of the o		ri,					102	14.
APPROX	MATE ACI	REAGE	FNOM	INATED PROPE	RTY:			2/3	acre			- 5.1
				FOR PROPERTI		LA	PPING STA			UNDARIE	s S	100
STATE:				- 48	CODE		COUNTY		0.00	No.		cor
	ń			11 miles		1			1		0 0	
STATE:					CODE	- "	COUNTY:				- 3	COD
STATE:				1 %	CODE	- (COUNTY:					con
STATE:				4	CODE	-	COUNTY:					COD
STREET	nia His	ER:		dmarks Com				\$1 1.1 <i>y</i> 1	ed 11:10	DATE L. Ma	y. 27	1971
CITY OR		VIIICII	DULE	et ville	DULLUL	-	TATE	P. 87	the attended	19.7 703	127	COD
Richm	ond			6.05 (6.1)			Virgin	ia				51
STATE	LIAISON	OFFIC	ER CÉ	RTIFICATION		T	N/	TIONA	L REGIST	ER VERI	FICATIO	
tional 89-665 in the evaluation forth be level of N	Historic F), I hereby National I sted accord by the Nati	Preserva y nomina Register ding to t ional Pa ance of	tion A ite this and c he crit rk Serv	on Officer for the ct of 1966 (Publis property for insertify that it has eria and proceduce. The recommination is:	ic Law clusion s been ures set nmended		National	Regist	that this precion			
The second second second	A 4			(V)		1			71		1 1	
				Director dmarks Com	missio	n	ion		er of The N		1	

9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Form 10-301 (July 1969)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

STATE	
Virginia	
COUNTY	
Roanoke	
FOR NPS USE ON	ILY
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
	

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HIS	, iokic i L	,,,,	Roanoke					
PROPERTY MAP F	PROPERTY MAP FORM							
(Type all entries - attach to or e	map)	ENTRY NUMBER	DAT					
1. NAME								
**************************************			<u> </u>					
AND OR HISTORIC: Williams-Brown House-Sto								
2. LOCATION	E-DLUIE	······································						
STREET AND NUMBER:								
523 East Main Street								
CITY OR TOWN:								
Salem								
STATE.	CODE	COUNTY:		C				
Virginia	51	Roan	oke	16				
3. MAP REFERENCE								
SOURCE:								
U.S.G.S. 7½', quadrangle	Sale	m, Virgi	nia					
scale: 1:24000			:					
DATE: 1963								
A. REQUIREMENTS			<u> </u>					
TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL MAPS								
 Property broundaries where required. 								
2. North arrow.								
Latitude and longitude reference.								

STATE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE Virginia COUNTY NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES Roanoke PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH FORM FOR NPS USE ONLY ENTRY NUMBER DATE (Type all entries - attach to or enclose with photograph) S Z 1. NAME O Williams-Brown House-Store Williams-Brown House-Store AND/OR HISTORIC: 2. LOCATION STREET AND NUMBER: 523 East Main Street CITY OR TOWN: α <u>Salem</u> CODE COUNTY: STATE: CODE 161 Roanoke Virginia PHOTO REFERENCE Z PHOTO CREDIT: Wendy French DATE OF PHOTO: 1971 ш NEGATIVE FILED AT: Hollins College Hollins, Virginia 4. IDENTIFICATION DESCHIBE VIEW, DIRECTION, ETC. View from the south.

